recent claims run-off numbers. These claims run-off numbers were based on the results of “experience
investigations” and current and expected future market conditions. In certain instances a defi ciency reserve
was established to allow for any expected losses on the group funeral policies.

For individual business units, a prospective valuation is carried out with the following principal assumptions:

– Infl ation rate 6.68% (2008: 6.68%)

– Interest rate 7.94% (2008: 9.64%)

– Withdrawal rates 21% in the fi rst year, reducing to 7.5% after the fourth year

– Mortality rates are derived from the English Life Table 8

– AIDS mortality rates are derived from the ASSA HA2M/F model

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(continued)

49Conduit Capital Limited Annual Report  2009

20. POLICYHOLDER LIABILITIES UNDER INSURANCE
CONTRACTS (continued)

20.4 Sensitivities

Policyholder liabilities have been calculated at R24 548 417 by the statutory actuary as at 31 August 2009
(2008: R23 661 948). The following scenarios indicate the value of the liabilities if the factors infl uencing the
valuation had to change by the percentages given:

   Resulting
Factor Level of  liability   Change
 change R’000 %

Main basis None 24 548 0.00
Mortality (and other claims) 10% increase 28 850 17.52
Expenses 10% increase 26 544 8.13
Investment returns 1% reduction 26 079 6.24
Withdrawals 10% increase 24 103 (1.81)
Infl ation 1% increase 25 792 5.07

 GROUP COMPANY
 31 August 31 August 31 August 31 August
  2009  2008 2009 2008
 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

21. INTEREST BEARING BORROWINGS

Non-current 18 873 22 166 – –

– Secured 15 261 19 893 – –
– Unsecured 3 612 2 273 – –

Current

– Secured 5 566 5 142 – –

 24 439 27 308 – –

21.1 Non-current borrowings

Secured

Finance lease obligations – 34 – –
Mortgage loan obligations (Note A) 6 857 5 951 – –
Cumulative preference shares (Note B) 13 970 19 050 – –

 20 827 25 035 – –
Less: Current portion of obligation (5 566) (5 142) – –

Finance lease obligations – (17) – –
Mortgage loan obligations (486) (45) – –
Preference shares (5 080) (5 080) – –

 15 261 19 893 – –

Unsecured

Cumulative preference shares (Note C) 2 550 2 240 – –

Face value 2 750 2 750 – –
Fair value adjustment (200) (510) – –

Other (Note D) 1 062 33 – –

 3 612 2 273 – –

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(continued)

50 Conduit Capital Limited Annual Report  2009

 GROUP COMPANY
 31 August 31 August 31 August 31 August
 2009  2008 2009 2008
 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

21. INTEREST BEARING BORROWINGS (continued)

21.2 Current portion of borrowings

Secured

Finance lease obligations – 17 – –
Mortgage loan obligations (Note A) 486 45 – –
Cumulative preference shares (Note B) 5 080 5 080 – –

 5 566 5 142 – –

Note A:

The mortgage loan bears interest at a variable rate of the prime bank overdraft rate less 1%. The fi nal payment is
due by 2015 and the loan is secured by property with a fair value of R15 million.

Note B:

The group’s authorised preference share capital consists of 25 400 cumulative redeemable shares of one cent each
(2008: 25 400) and 7 750 cumulative redeemable shares of R1 000 each (2008: 7 750).

The group’s issued preference share capital consists of 13 970 cumulative redeemable shares of one cent each
(2008: 19 050) and 2 750 cumulative redeemable shares of R1 000 each (2008: 2 750).